

No. 16-3561

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

OHIO DEMOCRATIC PARTY, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JON HUSTED,
in his Official Capacity as Secretary of State of the State of Ohio, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio (Eastern Division)
District Court Case No. 2:15-cv-1802

**BRIEF OF THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE AND THE JUDICIAL
EDUCATION PROJECT AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

CHAD A. READLER
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell
Blvd., Suite 600
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 469-3939
careadler@jonesday.com

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY J. DICK
STEPHEN A. VADEN
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
macarvin@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
RULE 29 STATEMENT	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. PLAINTIFFS MISINTERPRET THE “RESULTS” TEST OF SECTION 2	7
A. Plaintiffs Must Show That The Challenged Laws Result In “Less Opportunity” For Minority Voters.....	8
B. Plaintiffs Must Show That Any Disparity in Voter Opportunity Is Proximately Caused By The Challenged Law	11
C. Plaintiffs Must Show That The Challenged Laws Harm Minority Voters Relative to an Objective Benchmark.....	15
D. Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of Section 2 Would Violate the Constitution	18
II. SIXTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT DOES NOT SUPPORT PLAINTIFFS’ INTERPRETATION.....	22
III. THE CHALLENGED LAWS COMPLY WITH SECTION 2.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	20
<i>Arizona v. Inter-Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	2, 21
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	19
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	8
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	9
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	11, 18
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	19
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	7, 19
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	3, 5, 9
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	29
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	19
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	22
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	22
<i>I.N.S. v. Legalization Assistance Project of L.A. Cty. Fed’n Labor</i> , 510 U.S. 1301 (1993).....	22
<i>Irby v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 889 F.2d 1352 (4th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	17, 18
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	8, 20
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	20
<i>Miss. Republican Exec. Comm. v. Brooks</i> , 469 U.S. 1002 (1984).....	10
<i>NAACP v. McCrory</i> , No. 1:13CV658, 2016 WL 1650774 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 25, 2016)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	21
<i>Ohio State Conference of NAACP. v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014)	22, 23, 24, 30
<i>Parents Involved v. Seattle</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	21
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000) (<i>Bossier II</i>)	15, 18, 29, 30
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	21
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	29
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	20
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	2
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Aff. v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	13, 25
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wesley v. Collins</i> , 791 F.2d 1255 (6th Cir. 1986)	9, 13, 25
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 1 (18 Stat. 400).....	27
2 U.S.C. § 7 (18 Stat. 400).....	27
52 U.S.C. § 10301	1, 7, 8, 12
52 U.S.C. § 10502(d) (Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1970)	29
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(1) (National Voter Registration Act of 1993)	29
Voting Rights Act § 2	<i>passim</i>
Voting Rights Act § 5	5, 18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
128 Cong. Rec. 14133 (1982).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 97-227 (1981).....	10
NCSL, Absentee and Early Voting, <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/T0KwvI	16, 28
NCSL, Same Day Voter Registration, <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/T0KwvI	29
Order, <i>NAACP v. Husted</i> , No. 14-3877, 2014 WL 10384647 (6th Cir. Oct. 1, 2014)	22
